	10/18/	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office				
	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
	1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
	LENG, Luhao	Name: New-TEC INTEGRATION (XIAMEN) CO., LTD. Internal Address:				
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s)August 25, 2011 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other 4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s)	Street Address: 139 Fanghu West Road, Recordation Fanghu Industrial District State: Received City: Xiamen State: OCT 1 8 201 State: Fujian Final State: Sth Floor Country: China Zip: 361009 Records Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)				
	11/913,645 Additional numbers attached? Yes No					
	5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
	Name: <u>Kening Li, PINSENT MASONS LLP</u> Internal Address: <u>c/o PM-IP USA, LLC</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Fee of X Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
ţ	Street Address: P.O. Box 341426	Enclosed //				
	City: West Bethesda	8. Payment Information				
	State: Maryland Zip: 20827					
	Phone Number: 202-560-1916 Fax Number: 86-21-63292696 Email Address: kening.ligpInsentmasons.com	Deposit Account Number <u>504930</u> Authorized User Name <u>Kening Li</u>				
	9. Signature:	August 26, 2011 Date Total number of pages including cover				
	Kening Li Name of Person Signing	t) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:				

. . .

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be taxed to (5/1) 2/3-0140, or mailed to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Ineni Recordatio	
SEP - 1 2011	• •
Perior (1997)	01/2011 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 3 States Patent and Trademark Office
	3632040
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
	Name: NEW-TEC INTEGRATION (XIAMEN) CO., LTD.
LENG, Luhao	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X	
Execution Date(s)	Street Address: <u>139 Fanghu West Road,</u> Fanghu Industrial District
X Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: Fujian
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>China</u> Zip: <u>361009</u>
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application or patent number(s): Thi A. Patent Application No.(s)	is document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
11/913,645	
Additional numbers i	altached? Yes XNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents
Name: Kening LI, PINSENT MASONS LLP	involved; 1
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40
Internal Address: <u>c/opm-IPUSA, LLC</u>	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: <u>P. O. Box 341426</u>	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: west Bethesda	8. Payment Information
State: <u>Maryland</u> Zip: 20827	
Phone Number: <u>202-560-1916</u>	Dependent Agreguet Number - reserve
Fax Number: 86-21-63292696	Deposit Account Number 504930
Email Address: <u>kening.li@pinsentmasons.com</u>	Authorized User Name <u>Kening U</u>
9. Signature:	01 FC:0021 August 2011
Signature Kening Li	Date Total number of pages including cover 4
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

:

ŝ,

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, <u>Luhao LENG</u>, an individual of <u>P. R. of China</u>, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, is the owner of the U.S. Patent Application No. <u>11/913,645</u>, filed on <u>June</u> <u>15, 2005</u>, the title is <u>A COMBINED BACKREST FOR A CHAIR</u>, and

WHEREAS, <u>NEW-TEC INTEGRATION (XIAMEN) CO., LTD.</u>, a corporation of <u>P. R. of China</u>, whose post office address is: <u>139 Fanghu West Road, Fanghu Industrial</u> <u>District, Xlamen, Fujian 361009 P.R. of China</u>, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEES, is desirous of acquiring the right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid patent and the invention covered thereby;

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of \$10.00 paid by the ASSIGNEE(s), and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR has and hereby does sell, assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE(s) the right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE(s), its successors and assigns to the end of the term of the aforesaid patent; and said ASSIGNOR(s) covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreements in conflict herewith.

By:

ву:

Luhao LENG (Inventor's Name)

(signature)

Date: August 25, 2011









A COMBINED BACKREST FOR A CHAIR

Field of Invention

[0001] The present invention relates to a backrest for a chair, particularly to a combined backrest for a folding chair.

Background of the Invention

[0002] Backrests of known chairs commonly have three kinds: 1. a metal backrest made of metal; 2. a plastic backrest made of plastic; 3. a wood backrest made by wood. The metal backrest has the disadvantages of high heat conductivity and bad decoration, which makes the metal backrest not favorable for users. The plastic backrest has the disadvantages of low heat conductivity and bad decoration, which makes the plastic backrest not favorable for users. Wood backrests have moderate heat conductivity and good decoration, which makes the wood backrest favorable for users. The wood backrest has disadvantages as follows: 1. The wood backrest has an inconvenient connection with metal backrest pole and has low connection intensity; 2. The wood backrest requires a connection part for connecting with the backrest pole, which will waste much wood.

Summary of the Invention

[0003] The purpose of the present invention is to overcome the disadvantages of the known technologies, to provide a combined backrest for a chair, which can save a great deal of wood and can be connected to a backrest pole easily.

[0004] The present invention adopts technical schemes as follows: a combined backrest for a chair, comprising at least one wooden rest board; the left edge part and the right edge part of the wooden rest board are fixedly connected to the left plastic fastener and the right plastic

1

W JWD 148510 v1 2907204-009000

fastener respectively; the left plastic fastener has connecting piece fixedly connecting to the left rest staff and the right plastic fastener has connecting piece fixedly connecting to the right rest staff.

[0005] Said left plastic fastener is cuboid on the whole; the right side of the left plastic fastener extends rightwards to form a left flange: the left flange forms left sidestep gap with the main body of the left plastic fastener; said right plastic fastener is cuboid on the whole; the left side of the right plastic fastener extends leftwards to form a right flange; the right flange forms right sidestep gap with the right plastic fastener; the height of the left sidestep gap and the right edge part of the wooden rest board fixedly lean against the left sidestep gap and the right sidestep gap respectively.

[0006] Said left plastic fastener is cuboid on the whole; the right side of the left plastic fastener caves entad to form at least a left orientation groove; said right plastic fastener is cuboid on the whole; the left side of the right plastic fastener caves entad to form at least a right orientation groove; the left edge part of the wooden rest board fixedly inserts into the left orientation groove; the right edge part of the wooden rest board fixedly inserts into the right orientation groove.

[0007] The section of said left orientation groove cooperates with the section of the left edge part of the wooden rest part; the section of the said right orientation groove cooperates with the section of the right edge part of the wooden rest board.

[0008] The left edge part and the right edge part of the wooden rest board fixedly lean against the front side of the left plastic fastener and the front side of the right plastic fastener respectively.

W JWD 148510 vf 2907204-009000 2

[0009] The front side of said left plastic fastener is plane or arc cooperating with the left edge part of wooden rest board; the front side of said right plastic fastener is plane or arc cooperating with the right edge part of the wooden rest board.

[0010] The left side of the left plastic fastener has left fixed groove cooperating with the left rest staff, to form connecting piece for connecting with the left rest staff fixedly; the right side of said right plastic fastener has right fixed groove cooperating with the right rest staff, to form connecting for connecting with the right rest staff fixedly; the fixed groove has orientation block for rest staff.

[0011] The left side of said left plastic fastener has left fixed hole cooperating with the left rest staff, to form connecting piece for connecting with the left rest staff fixedly; the right side of said right plastic fastener has right fixed hole cooperating with the right rest staff, to form connecting piece for connecting with the right rest staff fixedly.

[0012] Said wooden rest boards have two parallel pieces up and down; the right side of the left plastic fastener extends rightwards to form two left flanges up and down, there is arc gap between two left flanges; the left side of the right plastic fastener extends leftwards to form two right flanges up and down, there is arc gap between two right flanges; two edges of the upper wooden rest board are fixed on the upper left flange and the upper right flange; two edges of the nether wooden rest board are fixed on the nether left flange and the nether right flange.

[0013] Said wooden rest boards have two parallel pieces up and down; the right side of the left plastic fastener has two left orientation grooves up and down, there is a transition arc between two left orientation grooves; the left side of the right plastic fastener has two right orientation grooves up and down, there is a transition arc between two right orientation

3

W JWD 148510 vi 2907204-009000

grooves; two edges of the upper wooden rest board fixedly insert into the upper left orientation groove and the upper right orientation groove respectively.

[0014] According to the above descriptions of the present invention, compared with known technologies, the present invention has virtues as follows:

[0015] First, the combined backrest of the present invention has virtues of the plastic backrest and wood backrest. The plastic backrest has virtues as follows: it has a low manufacturing cost; it is convenient to connect the plastic backrest with the rest staff and has high connection intensity; the plastic backrest is machininged expediently. The wood backrest has virtues as follows: the wood backrest has the virtues of mild temperature and mezzo heat conduction, so the user can feel kindly; the wood backrest has a good decoration.

[0016] Second, the left plastic fastener and the right plastic fastener of the combined backrest of the present invention are machininged expediently and are manufactured easily and has a low manufacturing lost; it is convenient to connect the plastic fasteners with the rest staff and has a high connection intensity. The wooden rest board has the virtues of the wooden backrest; the wooden rest board is easily connected with the left plastic fastener and the right plastic fastener.

[0017] Third, the left side edge and the right side edge of every wooden rest board fixedly lean against the left gap and the right gap respectively, which has a high connection intensity; the front side of the left plastic fastener and the front side of the right plastic fastener are aligned, which has humanization and to make users feel well.

[0018] Forth, the left edge part and the right edge part of the wooden rest board of the present invention fixedly insert into the left orientation groove and the right orientation groove, which is connected easily and has a high connection intensity. The section of the left

4

W JWD 148510 v1 2907204-009000

orientation groove matches with the section of the section of the left side edge of the wooden rest board; the section of the right orientation groove matches with the section of the right side edge of the wooden rest board; which is connected fixedly.

[0019] Fifth, the left edge part and the right edge part of every wooden rest board fixedly lean against the front side of the left plastic fastener and the front side of the right plastic fastener respectively; the left plastic fastener matches with the left edge part of every wooden rest board and the right plastic fastener matched with the right edge part of every wooden rest board, which is machininged easily and has a high connection intensity.

[0020] Sixth, the left plastic fastener of the present invention fixedly connects with the left rest staff by the left fixed groove buckling into the left rest staff and by screw or rivet; the right plastic fastener fixedly connects with the right rest staff by the right fixed groove buckling into the right rest staff and by screw or rivet. The left plastic fastener of the present invention fixedly connects with the left rest staff by the left rest staff and by screw and rivet; the right plastic fastener of the present invention fixedly connects with the left rest staff by the left rest staff and by screw and rivet; the right plastic fastener of the present invention fixedly connects with the right rest staff and by screw and rivet; the right plastic fastener of the present invention fixedly connects with the right rest staff by the right rest staff and by screw and rivet; the right plastic fastener of the present invention fixedly connects with the right rest staff by the right fixed hole sheathing the right rest staff and by screw and rivet.

[0021] Seventh, the left plastic fastener and the right plastic fastener of the present invention can be replaced by left metal fastener and the right metal fastener as required.

Brief Description of the Drawings

[0022] Figure 1 is a three-dimensional sketch map of the embodiment 1 of the present invention.

[0023] Figure 2 is another three-dimensional sketch map of the embodiment 1 of the present invention.

5

W JWD 148510 vt 2907204-009000

[0024] Figure 3 is the bottom view of the embodiment 1 of the present invention.

[0025] Figure 4 is a three-dimensional sketch map of the left plastic fastener of the embodiment 1 of the present invention.

[0026] Figure 5 is another three-dimensional sketch map of the left plastic fastener of the embodiment 1 of the present invention.

[0027] Figure 6 is a three-dimensional sketch map of the embodiment 2 of the present invention.

[0028] Figure 7 is another three-dimensional sketch map of the embodiment 2 of the present invention.

[0029] Figure 8 is the bottom view of the embodiment 2 of the present invention.

[0030] Figure 9 is a three-dimensional sketch map of the left plastic fastener of the embodiment 2 of the present invention.

[0031] Figure 10 is a three-dimensional sketch map of the left plastic fastener of the embodiment 3 of the present invention.

[0032] Figure 11 is the three-dimensional sketch map of the embodiment 4 of the present invention.

[0033] Figure 12 is the bottom view of the embodiment 4 of the present invention.

[0034] Figure 13 is a three-dimensional sketch map of the left plastic fastener of the embodiment 4 of the present invention.

6

W JWD 148510 v1 2907204-009000

Detailed Description of the Preferred Embodiments

[0035] Referring to the attached drawings, we will explain the present invention farther.

[0036] Embodiment 1. A combined backrest for a chair, as shown in Figures 1 to 3, comprises left plastic fastener 1, right plastic fastener 2 and two wooden rest boards 3. The left plastic fastener 1 and the right plastic fastener 2 are symmetrical. The left plastic fastener 1 is fixedly connected to left rest staff 4 and the right plastic fastener 2 is fixedly connected to the right rest staff 5. The left edge part and the right edge part of two wooden rest boards 3 are fixedly connected to the left plastic fastener 1 and the right edge part of two wooden rest boards 3 are

[0037] As shown in Figures 4 and 5, the left plastic fastener 1 is cuboid on the whole; the right side of the left plastic fastener 1 extends rightwards to form two left flanges 12 on the upside edge part and the downside edge part; two left flanges 12 form two sidestep gaps 13 with the main body 11 of the left plastic fastener respectively. Two left flanges 12 are equally set on the upside edge part and the downside edge part of the right side of the main body 11 of the left plastic fastener. The middle part of right side of the main body 11 of the left plastic fastener. The middle part of right side of the main body 11 of the left plastic fastener has a decorative gap 14. The sections of left edge parts of two wooden rest boards 3 cooperate with two sidestep gaps 13.

[0038] As shown in Figures 2 and 3 and 5, the back side of left section of the main body 11 of the left plastic fastener has a left fixed groove 15 cooperating with the left rest staff 5. The left fixed groove 15 has a left orientation block 151 for orientation of the left rest staff 5 and two screw orientation holes 152 for the passage of screws. The left fixed groove 15 is fixedly connected to the left rest staff 4 by buckling mode and by two screws drilling through the screw orientation holes 152 of the left fixed groove 15 and the left rest staff 4.

7

W JWD 148510 v1 2907204-009000

[0039] As shown in Figures 1 to 3, the right plastic fastener 2 has the same structure with the left plastic fastener 1, and the left plastic fastener 1 and the right plastic fastener are symmetrical. The right plastic fastener 2 also has two sidestep gaps. The section of the right edge parts of two wooden rest boards 3 cooperates with two sidestep gaps.

[0040] As shown in Figures 1 to 3, the left edge parts of two wooden rest boards 3 fixedly lean against two left sidestep gaps 13 and are locked by screws; the right edge parts of two wooden rest boards 3 fixedly lean against two right sidestep gaps 13 and are locked by screws. The front side of the left plastic fastener 1 and the front side of the right plastic fastener 2 and the front sides of two wooden rest boards 3 are aligned.

[0041] Embodiment 2. The present embodiment has difference with embodiment 1: as shown in Figures 6 to 9, the right side of the left plastic fastener 1 caves entad to form two left orientation grooves 16; there is a transition are 14 between two left orientation grooves 16; the section of left orientation grooves 16 cooperates with the section of the left edge part of the wooden rest boards 3.

[0042] As shown in Figures 7 to 9, the back side of left section of the main body 11 of the left plastic fastener has a left fixed groove 15 cooperating with the left rest staff 5. The left fixed groove 15 has a left orientation block 151 for orientation of the left rest staff 5 and two screw orientation holes 152 for the passage of screws. The left fixed groove 15 is fixedly connected to the left rest staff 4 by buckling mode and by two screws drilling through the screw orientation holes 152 of the left fixed groove 15 and the left rest staff 4.

[0043] The right plastic fastener 2 has the same structure with the left plastic fastener 1, and the left plastic fastener 1 and the right plastic fastener 2 are symmetrical. The left side of the right plastic fastener 1 caves entad to form two right orientation grooves; the section of the

8

W JWD 148510 v1 2907204-009000

right orientation grooves cooperates with the section of the right edge parts of the wooden rest boards 3.

[0044] The left edge parts of two wooden rest boards 3 insert into two left orientation grooves 16 respectively and are locked by screws; the right edge parts of two wooden rest boards 3 insert into two right orientation grooves respectively and are locked by screws.

[0045] Embodiment 3. The present embodiment has difference with the embodiment 2: as shown in Figure 10, the undersurface of the left section of the left plastic fastener 1 has left fixed hole cooperating with the left rest staff 4; the left fixed hole sheaths the left rest staff 4 and are locked by screw. The right plastic fastener 2 has the same structure with the left plastic fastener 1, and the left plastic fastener 1 and the right plastic fastener 2 are symmetrical; the right section of the right plastic fastener 2 has right fixed hole cooperating with right rest staff 5; the right fixed hole sheaths the right rest staff 5 and are locked by screws.

[0046] Embodiment 4. The present invention has difference with embodiment 1: as shown in Figures 11 to 13, the front side 17 of the left plastic fastener 1 is machininged to cooperate with the back side of the left edge parts of the wooden rest boards 3, such as plane or arc; the front side of the right plastic fastener 2 is machininged to cooperate with the back side of the wooden rest boards, such as plane or arc.

[0047] The left edge parts of two wooden rest boards 3 fixedly lean against the front side 17 of the left plastic fastener 1. The back side of the left plastic fastener 1 has left fixed groove 15 cooperating with the left rest staff 4. The left fixed groove 15 is connected to the left rest staff 4 by buckling mode. The left plastic fastener 1 and the left rest staff 4 and the left edge parts of the wooden rest boards 3 are locked by two screws.

0

W JWD 148510 v1 2907204-009000

[0048] The right edge parts of two wooden rest boards 3 fixedly lean against the front side of the right plastic fastener 2. The back side of the right plastic fastener 2 has right fixed groove cooperating with the right rest staff 5. The right fixed groove 15 is connected to the right rest staff 5 by buckling mode. The right plastic fastener 2 and the right rest staff 5 and the right edge parts of the wooden rest boards 3 are locked by two screws.

[0049] The right plastic fastener 2 has the same structure with the left plastic fastener 1, and the left plastic fastener 1 and the right plastic fastener 2 are symmetrical.

[0050] While the present invention has been described in connection with what is considered the most practical and preferred embodiments, it is understood that present invention is not limited to the disclosed embodiments but is intended to cover various arrangements included within the spirit and scope of the broadest interpretation so as to encompass all such modifications and equivalent arrangements.

Industrial Practicability

[0051] The combined backrest for a chair of the present invention makes wooden rest boards and plastic fasteners as a combined backrest; wooden rest boards and plastic fasteners can be industrialized, and are easily machininged as many shapes to maintain different demands; the present invention has a good industry practicability.

W JWD 148510 vl 2907204-009000 10

PATENT REEL: 027196 FRAME: 0320

6

Attorney Docket No. 2907204-009000 Luhao Leng

ABSTRACT

A combined backrest for a chair comprises a left side plastic fastener, a right side plastic fastener and at least one wooden rest board. The left side plastic fastener is fixedly connected to the left side rest staff. The right side plastic fastener is fixedly connected to the left edge part and the right edge pad of the wooden rest board are fixedly connected to the left side plastic fastener and the right edge plastic fastener, respectively.

W JWD 148510 v1 2907204-009000

> PATENT REEL: 027196 FRAME: 0321

14

Attorney Docket No. 2907204-009000 Luhao Leng

AMENDMENTS TO THE CLAIMS

1. (Canceled) A combined backrest for chair, has characters as follows: it comprises at least one wooden rest board; the left edge part and the right edge part of the wooden rest board are fixedly connected to the left plastic fastener and the right plastic fastener respectively; the left plastic fastener has connecting piece fixedly connecting to the left rest staff and the right plastic fastener has connecting piece fixedly connecting to the right rest staff.

2. (Canceled) A combined backrest for chair according to claim 1, has characters as follows: said left plastic fastener is cuboid on the whole; the right side of the left plastic fastener extends rightwards to form a left flange; the left flange forms left sidestep gap with the main body of the left plastic fastener; said right plastic fastener is cuboid on the whole; the left side of the right plastic fastener extends leftwards to form a right flange; the right flange forms right sidestep gap with the right plastic fastener; the height of the left sidestep gap and the right sidestep gap is equal to the thickness of the wooden rest board; the left edge part and the right edge part of the wooden rest board fixedly lean against the left sidestep gap and the right sidestep gap respectively.

3. (Canceled) A combined backrest for chair according to claim 1, has characters as follows: said left plastic fastener is cuboid on the whole; the right side of the left plastic fastener caves entad to form at least a left orientation groove; said right plastic fastener is cuboid on the whole; the left side of the right plastic fastener caves entad to form at least a right orientation groove; the left edge part of the wooden rest board fixedly inserts into the left orientation groove; the right edge part of the wooden rest board fixedly inserts into the right orientation groove.

4. (Canceled) A combined backrest for chair according to claim 3, has characters as follows: the section of said left orientation groove cooperates with the section of the left

2

W KLJ 148600 v1 2907204-009000

edge part of the wooden rest part; the section of the said right orientation groove cooperates with the section of the right edge part of the wooden rest board.

5. (Canceled) A combined backrest for chair according to claim 1, has characters as follows: the left edge part and the right edge part of the wooden rest board fixedly lean against the front side of the left plastic fastener and the front side of the right plastic fastener respectively.

6. (Canceled) A combined backrest for chair according to claim 1, has characters as follows: the front side of said left plastic fastener is plane or arc cooperating with the left edge part of wooden rest board; the front side of said right plastic fastener is plane or arc cooperating with the right edge part of the wooden rest board.

7. (Canceled) A combined backrest for chair according to claims 1 or 2 or 3 or 5, has characters as follows: the left side of the left plastic fastener has left fixed groove cooperating with the left rest staff, to form connecting piece for connecting with the left rest staff fixedly; the right side of said right plastic fastener has right fixed groove cooperating with the right rest staff, to form connecting for connecting with the right rest staff fixedly; the fixed groove has orientation block for rest staff.

8. (Canceled) A combined backrest for chair according to claims 1 or 2 or 3 or 5, has characters as follows: the left side of said left plastic fastener has left fixed hole cooperating with the left rest staff, to form connecting piece for connecting with the left rest staff fixedly; the right side of said right plastic fastener has right fixed hole cooperating with the right rest staff, to form connecting piece for connecting with the right rest staff fixedly.

9. (Canceled) A combined backrest for chair according to claims 1 or 2, has characters as follows: said wooden rest boards have two parallel pieces up and down; the right side of the left plastic fastener extends rightwards to form two left flanges up and down, there is arc gap between two left flanges; the left side of the right plastic fastener extends leftwards to form two right flanges up and down, there is arc gap between two right flanges; two edges

3

W KL1 148600 v1 2907204-009000

of the upper wooden rest board are fixed on the upper left flange and the upper right flange; two edges of the nether wooden rest board are fixed on the nether left flange and the nether right flange.

10. (Canceled) A combined backrest for chair according to claim 1 or 3, has characters as follows: said wooden rest boards have two parallel pieces up and down; the right side of the left plastic fastener has two left orientation grooves up and down, there is a transition arc between two left orientation grooves; the left side of the right plastic fastener has two right orientation grooves up and down, there is a transition arc between two right orientation grooves; two edges of the upper wooden rest board fixedly insert into the upper left orientation groove and the upper right orientation groove respectively.

11. (new) A backrest for a chair, comprising one wood rest board having a left edge and a right edge, the left edge and the right edge being fixedly connected to a left plastic fastener and a right plastic fastener respectively, wherein the left plastic fastener has a connecting piece fixedly connected to a left rest staff and the right plastic fastener has connecting piece fixedly connected to a right rest staff.

12. (new) The backrest according to claim 11, wherein the left plastic fastener has an overall cuboid configuration having a main body, a right side of the left plastic fastener extending rightwards to form a left flange which together with the main body forms a left sidestep gap; wherein the right plastic fastener has an overall cuboid configuration having a main body, a left side of the right plastic fastener extends leftwards to form a right flange which together with the main body of the right plastic fastener forms a right sidestep gap; and wherein the height of the left sidestep gap and of the right sidestep gap are equal to the thickness of the wood rest board, and the left edge part and the right edge part of the wood rest board are fixedly connected respectively to the left sidestep gap and the right sidestep gap.

4

W KLT148600 v1 2907204-009000

13. (new) The backrest according to claim 11, wherein the left plastic fastener has an over cuboid configuration, and a left orientation groove is formed at the right side of the left plastic fastener; wherein the right plastic fastener has an overall cuboid configuration; and a right orientation groove is formed on the left side of the right plastic fastener; and wherein the left edge of the wood rest board is fixedly inserted into the left orientation groove, and the right edge the wood rest board is fixedly inserted into the right orientation groove.

14. (new) The backrest according to claim 13, wherein the left orientation groove and the left edge of the wood rest part coincides in cross-section; and the right orientation groove and the right edge of the wood rest board coincides in cross-section.

15. (new) The backrest according to claim 11, wherein the left edge and the right edge of the wood rest board are respectively fixedly connected to the front side of the left plastic fastener and the front side of the right plastic fastener.

16. (new) The backrest according to claim 11, wherein the front side of the left and right plastic fastener is flat or arched, to match respectively the left and right edge part of the wood rest board.

17. (new) The backrest according to claim 11, wherein the left side of the left plastic fastener has a left fixed groove cooperating with the left rest staff, to form a connecting piece for connecting with the left rest staff fixedly; wherein the right side of said right plastic fastener has a right fixed groove cooperating with the right rest staff, to form a connecting piece for connecting with the right rest staff fixedly; and wherein the fixed groove has an orientation block for the rest staff.

18. (new) The backrest according to claim 12, wherein the left side of the left plastic fastener has a left fixed groove cooperating with the left rest staff, to form a connecting piece for connecting with the left rest staff fixedly; wherein the right side of said right plastic fastener has a right fixed groove cooperating with the right rest staff, to form a connecting

5

W KL1 148600 v1 2907204-009000

piece for connecting with the right rest staff fixedly; and wherein the fixed groove has an orientation block for the rest staff.

19. (new) The backrest according to claim 13, wherein the left side of the left plastic fastener has a left fixed groove cooperating with the left rest staff, to form a connecting piece for connecting with the left rest staff fixedly; wherein the right side of said right plastic fastener has a right fixed groove cooperating with the right rest staff, to form a connecting piece for connecting with the right rest staff fixedly; and wherein the fixed groove has an orientation block for the rest staff.

20. (new) The backrest according to claim 15, wherein the left side of the left plastic fastener has a left fixed groove cooperating with the left rest staff, to form a connecting piece for connecting with the left rest staff fixedly; wherein the right side of said right plastic fastener has a right fixed groove cooperating with the right rest staff, to form a connecting piece for connecting with the right rest staff fixedly; and wherein the fixed groove has an orientation block for the rest staff.

21. (new) The backrest according to claim 11, wherein the left side of said left plastic fastener has left fixed hole cooperating with the left rest staff, to form a connecting piece for connecting with the left rest staff fixedly; and the right side of said right plastic fastener has right fixed hole cooperating with the right rest staff, to form connecting piece for connecting with the right rest staff fixedly.

22. (new) The backrest according to claim 11, wherein the backrest comprises an upper piece and a lower piece positioned parallel to each other; the right side of the left plastic fastener extends rightwards to form two left flanges, an arc-shaped gap positioned between two left flanges; the left side of the right plastic fastener extends leftwards to form two right flanges, an arc-shaped gap positioned between two right flanges; wherein the two edges of the upper piece are fixed on the upper left flange and the upper right flange; and the two edges of the lower pieced are fixed on the lower left flange and the lower right flange.

6

W KL1 148600 v1 2907204-009000

23. (new) The backrest according to claim 12, wherein the backrest comprises an upper piece and a lower piece positioned parallel to each other; the right side of the left plastic fastener extends rightwards to form two left flanges, an arc-shaped gap positioned between two left flanges; the left side of the right plastic fastener extends leftwards to form two right flanges, an arc-shaped gap positioned between two right flanges; wherein the two edges of the upper piece are fixed on the upper left flange and the upper right flange; and the two edges of the lower pieced are fixed on the lower left flange and the lower right flange.

24. (new) The backrest according to claim 11, wherein the backrest comprises an upper piece and a lower piece positioned parallel to each other, the right side of the left plastic fastener has two left orientation grooves and a transition arc between two left orientation grooves; the left side of the right plastic fastener has two right orientation grooves, and a transition arc between the two right orientation grooves; where the two edges of the upper piece is fixedly inserted into the upper left orientation groove and the upper right orientation groove respectively.

7.

W KLI 148600 vI 2907204-009000

Attachment I

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, <u>Luhao LENG</u>, an individual of <u>P. R. of China</u>, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, is the owner of the U.S. Patent Application No. <u>11/913,645</u>, filed on <u>June</u> 15, <u>2005</u>, the title is <u>A COMBINED BACKREST FOR A CHAIR</u>, and

WHEREAS, <u>NEW-TEC INTEGRATION (XIAMEN) CO., LTD.</u>, a corporation of <u>P. R. of China</u>, whose post office address is: <u>139 Fanghu West Road</u>, <u>Fanghu Industrial</u> <u>District</u>, <u>Xiamen</u>. <u>Fuiian 361009 P.R. of China</u>, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEES, is desirous of acquiring the right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid patent and the invention covered thereby;

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of \$10.00 paid by the ASSIGNEE(s), and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR has and hereby does sell, assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE(s) the right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE(s), its successors and assigns to the end of the term of the aforesaid patent; and said ASSIGNOR(s) covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreements in conflict herewith.

Bv: (signature) Luhao LENG (Inventor's Name)

Date: August 25, 2011

- 1. Jan	
; 1	
SO ALLAND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND	· · · · · ·
an all ,	
	·
	01/2011
SFOrm PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09)	UEPARIMENT OF COMMERCE
	J States Palent and Trademark Of
	632040
	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
	Name: NEW-TEC INTEGRATION (XIAMEN) CO., LTD.
LENG, Luhao	Internal Address:
-	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X h	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) <u>August 25, 2011</u>	Street Address: 139 Fanghu West Road,
Assignment Merger	Fanghu Industrial District
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Xiamen
Joint Research Agreement	
Government Interest Assignment	Stale: Fujian
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>China</u> Zip: <u>361009</u>
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
	s document is being filed together with a new application
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
11/913,645	
Additional numbers a	attached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1
Name: Kening U, PINSENT MASONS LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40
Internal Address: c/o pm-ip USA, LLC	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: P.O. Box 341426	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting ti
City: West Bethesda	8. Payment Information
State: Maryland Zip: 20827	
	-
Phone Number: 202.660.1016	
Phone Number: <u>202-560-1916</u>	Deposit Account Number 504930
Fax Number: 86-21-63292696	Deposit Account Number 504930 Authorized User Name Kening L
Fax Number: <u>86-21-63292696</u> Email Address: <u>koningJ:@pinsentmasons.com</u>	
Fax Number: <u>86-21-63292696</u> Email Address: <u>keningJ:@pinsentmasons.com</u> 9. Signature: //	Authorized User Name Kening U
Fax Number: <u>86-21-63292696</u> Email Address: <u>keningJ:@pinsentmasons.com</u> 9. Signature:	Authorized User Name Kening LI

dation Ser

ž.

Exhibit I

hp LaserJet 3030

MASONS 010 6597 4728 2011-Oct-11 14:02

Γ

(p)°							
i	n	۷	e	n	t		

Fax Call Report								
Job	Date	Time	Туре	Identification	Duration	Pages	Result	
800	2011/10/11	13:46:12	Send	90015712730140	15:53	42	OK	
•							•	

PATENT REEL: 027196 FRAME: 0332

RECORDED: 09/01/2011